The Company has historically classified certain variable consideration components resulting from volume rebates,
distributor support, and other marketing discounts as cost of product revenues or sales and marketing expenses in our
consolidated statements of income. These amounts should have been classified as contra revenue in product or service
revenues. The Company had determined in prior periods that the misstatements were clearly immaterial, individually
and in the aggregate, to each of the reporting periods affected. The Company began properly classifying these items as
contra revenues beginning in the three month period ended August 31, 2018. As a result, the Company has revised the

Edgar Filing: NEOGEN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

prior period to conform to the current period presentation. These immaterial adjustments had no impact on our
operating income, income before taxes, net income, or reported earnings per share.

The effects of the revisions on the line items within our unaudited consolidated statement of income for the three
months ended August 31, 2017 are as follows:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

(in thousands)
Three months ended August 31, 2017
Revenues
Product revenues $ 80,567 $ (1,022) $ 79,545
Service revenues 14,689 (25) 14,664

Total revenues 95,256 (1,047) 94,209
Cost of revenues
Cost of product revenues 41,084 (100) 40,984
Cost of service revenues 8,301 8,301

Total Cost of revenues 49,385 (100) 49,285
Gross Margin 45,871 (947) 44,924
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 17,024 (947) 16,077
Total Operating expenses 29,447 (947) 28,500
Operating Income 16,424 �  16,424

11

Edgar Filing: NEOGEN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Presented below are the effects of the revisions on the line items within the previously issued unaudited consolidated
statements of income for the three and six months ended November 30, 2017, three and nine months ended
February 28, 2018 and the consolidated statements of income for the years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017. Revised
consolidated statements of income related to these periods will be presented in the Forms 10-Q and Form 10-K to be
filed in the succeeding periods of this fiscal year.

Three months ended
November 30, 2017

Six months ended
November 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Revenues
Product revenues $ 85,590 $ (1,118) $ 84,472 $ 166,157 $ (2,140) $ 164,017
Service revenues 16,227 (32) 16,195 30,916 (57) 30,859

Total revenues 101,817 (1,150) 100,667 197,073 (2,197) 194,876
Cost of revenues
Cost of product revenues 43,349 (97) 43,252 84,433 (197) 84,236
Cost of service revenues 9,197 9,197 17,498 17,498

Total Cost of revenues 52,546 (97) 52,449 101,931 (197) 101,734
Gross Margin 49,271 (1,053) 48,218 95,142 (2,000) 93,142
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 17,815 (1,053) 16,762 34,838 (2,000) 32,838
Total Operating expenses 31,273 (1,053) 30,220 60,720 (2,000) 58,720
Operating Income 17,998 �  17,998 34,422 �  34,422

Three months ended
February 28, 2018

Nine months ended
February 28, 2018

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Revenues
Product revenues $ 78,142 $ (974) $ 77,168 $ 244,298 $ (3,114) $ 241,184
Service revenues 17,750 �  17,750 48,667 (57) 48,610

Total revenues 95,892 (974) 94,918 292,965 (3,171) 289,794
Cost of revenues
Cost of product revenues 40,352 (69) 40,283 124,785 (266) 124,519
Cost of service revenues 10,019 10,019 27,517 27,517

Total Cost of revenues 50,371 (69) 50,302 152,302 (266) 152,036
Gross Margin 45,521 (905) 44,616 140,663 (2,905) 137,758
Operating expenses

Edgar Filing: NEOGEN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Sales and marketing 17,492 (905) 16,587 52,331 (2,905) 49,426
Total Operating expenses 29,608 (905) 28,703 90,328 (2,905) 87,423
Operating Income 15,913 �  15,913 50,335 �  50,335

Year ended May 31, 2018 Year ended May 31, 2017
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Revenues
Product revenues $ 335,554 $ (4,282) $ 331,272 $ 306,512 $ (3,291) $ 303,221
Service revenues 66,698 (57) 66,641 55,082 (26) 55,056

Total revenues 402,252 (4,339) 397,913 361,594 (3,317) 358,277
Cost of revenues
Cost of product revenues 174,067 (342) 173,725 156,568 (272) 156,296
Cost of service revenues 37,933 37,933 33,058 33,058

Total Cost of revenues 212,000 (342) 211,658 189,626 (272) 189,354
Gross Margin 190,252 (3,997) 186,255 171,968 (3,045) 168,923
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 70,909 (3,997) 66,912 62,424 (3,045) 59,379
Total Operating expenses 120,058 (3,997) 116,061 107,023 (3,045) 103,978
Operating Income 70,194 �  70,194 64,945 �  64,945

12

Edgar Filing: NEOGEN CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

The revisions had no impact on our audited consolidated balance sheets as of May 31, 2018 and 2017 and no impact
on our unaudited consolidated statement of equity or unaudited consolidated cash flow statement for the three months
ended August 31, 2017, the three and six months ended November 30, 2017, and the three and nine months ended
February 28, 2018.

2. INVENTORIES

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost, determined by the first-in, first-out method, or net realizable value. The
components of inventories follow: